KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(An Autonomous Institution, Affiliated to Bharathiar University, Coimbatore)

ERODE - 638 107

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE OF GRANTS

S. No. Particulars Page Number
1 2021-2022 2
2 2020-2021 8
3 2019-2020 12
4 2018-2019 16
5 2017-2018 20




2021-2022




MBA - 0200:1_" - o2 df

—_—

GFR12-A
[(See Rule 238 (1)]

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE
FOR AUTONOMOUS BODIES OF THE GRANTEE ORGANIZATION

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE FOR THE YEAR 2021-2022 in respect of recurring/non-recurring

GRANTS-IN-AID/SALARIES/CREATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS

|. Name of the Scheme Qrganization of National Seminar i India
2. Whether recurring or non-recurring grants Non-recurring
3, Grants position at the beginning of the Financial year

(i) CashinHand/Bank - NIL '

(ii) Unadjusted advances - NIL

(iii) Total - NIL

" 4, Details of grants received, expenditure incurred and closing balances: (Actuals)
Unspent
Ba‘lsanm of]| dhlteres;cd Total
rants eposit i i i i
: + Interest |“°P Grany received during Available : Closing
re;g;rsed Rariad batchli to the year funds w Balances
(figurc asat| H°N | Govern- o (31_:;2)— | 69
SI. No. ment
3 (iii)]
1 2 3 ' 4 5 6 7
Sanction Date Amount
No. (i) (ii) (iii)
F. No:NS03/
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NIL [ NIL | NIL | GIGNIST 29120211 95000 | 75000 | 99982 | 24982
Component wise utilization of grants:
Grant-in-aid- Grant-in-aid— Grant-in-aid—creation Total
General Salary of capital assets
Rs.1,00,000 NIL NIL Rs.1,00,000

Details of grants position at the end of the year

(i) Cashin Hand/Bank - NIL
(ii) Unadjusted Advances - NIL
(iii) Total - NIL

Dr. Ni\’(AMAN

RINCIPAL,
KONGUARTSANDSCIENCECOLLEGE
NaNsan 2 AUTONOMOUS)

ANAPURAM, ERODE - 635 197




: that 1 have satisfied myself that the co
I led/are being fulfilled and that [ have exercise
Hl[tll1zed for the purpose for which it was sanctioned: .

The main accounts and other subsidi
maintained as prescribed in the relevant

have been duly audited

figures mentioned in financial statements/accoun

safeguardi
nst the fina
trols is exe

There exist internal controls for
achievements of physical targets agai
the periodic evaluation of internal con

To the best of our knowledge and belief, no
relevant Act/Rules/standing instruct

The responsibilities among the key function
clear terms and are not general in nature.

The benefits were extended to the inténdé

where the scheme was intended to operate. :
The expenditure on \
scheme guidelines an
It has been ensured that the physical

Conference in India (name-0
guidelines issued by Govt. o
which the utilization of the fu

fVIIl.  The utilization of the fund resulted in outco
formulated by the Ministry/Department concerne

Ministry or from other Mini
Ministry/Department concerned as per their requ

I Date: 28.02.2022
Place: Erode

Signature dl\A’\-f' s

A:3.02
Name : C.VELUMANI
Chartered Accountant

Raoabqy POXTVUSKS]
VELUM ‘

nditions on which g
d following checks

ary accounts a
Act/Rules/Stan

by designated auditors. T

various components of the scheme was in

d terms and conditions of the grants-in-aid.
and financial performance under Organising Seminar /

mes given at Ann

t

he figures d
ts.

ng public
ncial inputs,
rcised to-ensure

transactions have been ente

ions and scheme guidelines.
aries for execution of the scheme have

d bcneﬁciaries and only such amas/distﬁcts

the

£ the scheme has been according to the
f India and the performance/targets achie

nd _resulted in outcomes given at Annexure
exure — 11 duly enclosed (to be

d as per their requi

Details of various schemés executed by the agency through gran
stries is enclosed at Annexure

irements/specifications).

rants were $an
o see that the money has

nd registers

ding instruction
epicted above ta

funds/assets, Wat
ensuring quallfy in
their effectiveness.

ctioned have been duly
been actually

assets registers) are
n the Act/Rules) and
lly with the audited

(including
s (mentio

ts, watching outcomes and
asset creation etc. &

red that are in violation of
been assigned in

were covered

proportions authorized as per the

requirements, as prescribed in the
ved statement for the year to
— [ duly enclosed.

rements/speci fications.)

ts-in-aid received from the same
Il (to be formulated by the

Signature k

Name : Dr.N.RAMAN
Head gf the.Qsganisation |

KONGU ARTS AND SGIENCE COLLEGE -

(AUTGNOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107. .

Dr. N. RAMAN
PRINCIPAL,

KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

(AUTONOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM. ERCDE - 638 10).



‘ad

9

o

UTILISATION CERTIFICATE
(for the financial year ending 31™ March 2022)

Tutle of the project/scheme

Name of the Organisation .

Principal Investigator :

Dept. of Biotechnology sanction order No. &
date of sanctioning the project :

Amount brought forward from the previous
financial year quoting DBT letter No. & date
in which the authority to carry forward the
said amount was given

Amouni received from DBT during the
Financial year (Please give No. and dates
of sanction orders showing the amounts paid)

Other receipts/interest earned, if any,
on (he DBT granis

Total amount that was available for expenditure

during the financial year (SI. nos. 5, 6 and 7)

Actual expenditure (excluding commitments)

DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME

Kongu Arts And Science College

(Autonomous)
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638107

Dr.A.K.Vidya,

Programme Coordinator,

Associate Professor and Head,

Department of Biochemistry

Kongu Arts and Science College (Autonomous)
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638 107 Tamilnadu

BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 05.03.3019

* Rs. 4,20,352
(BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 25.01.2021)

[Closing Balance (2020-2021)
Interest Amount returned to DBT
(2019-2020)

: 4,20,352
. - 62,409

- Nil-

Rs. 6,841/-

: Rs. 4,27,193/-

incurred during the financial year (SoE is enclosed ) : Rs. 15,32, 776/- [ Including Interest repaid]

ekl

PROGRAM COORBINATOR A "EMANGE OFFIn
DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME Head of the Tostitution o,’;';‘,‘::‘gi&';?“"'

INGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE PRINCIPAL, KONGU ARTS AND SCIEN(S:’EHEHE

(AUTONOMOUS) KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE TS COLLEGE
ANJANAFURAM EROOE - 638 107 (AUTONOMOUS) NANJANAPURAM, ERO o
. : NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107. TAHILINADU.E -638 107
Dr. N. RAMAN
KONGU ART:RINCIPAL'

AND SCIENCE COLLEGL.
(AUTONOMOUS) mE

NANJANAPURAM, ERGDE -63B 107



10 Unspent balance retunded, 1f any (Please give details
Of Demand Draft No_ erc ) : - NIL-

Il Balance amount available at the end of the financial year . Rs. -11,05,583/-

12 Amount allowed to be carmed forward to the .
next financial year vide letter No. & date 3 -Nil-

L. Certified that the amount of Rs. 15, 32, 776/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Thirty Tu:*o Thousand Seven
Hundred and Seventy Six) mentioned against col 9 has heen utilised on t!le project / scheme for the
purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the balance of -Nil- remaining unutilized at the end of
the year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

2 Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was sanctioned
have been duly fulfilled / are being fulfilled and that I have exercised l.he following checks to see that
the money was actually utilised for the purpose for which 1t was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised:

1. Bank Statement
2. Rclated Bills and Scttlements
3. Project Sanction order
4_ - SIS S AT P es
5.
Jada’
Course (_‘oo:'ixtor Fina tﬁfm Officer
PROGRaM COORDINATOR FINANCE OFFICER,
OB STAR COL.EGE SCHEME DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME
XONGu aRTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
1auTONOMOYS) (AUTONQMOUS)
hAnIGNAFGRAM, ERQDFE - 638 707 NANJANRPURAM ERODE - 838107
lAWichNADuy. Q_T{ﬁ{:::ib:
e o2
Head of the Institution Auditor /z&
PRINCIPAL, UDIN: 2,2.02.6921AMS CeqmT 107
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(AUTONOMOUS) C. VELUMANI,B.Sc.,F.C.A.,

NANJANAPURAM. ERODE - 638 107.

Chartered Accountant
33/1, Annamalai Layout,
Nalli Hospital Road, ERODE - 638 011.
M.No: 026921,

Dr. N. RAMAN
PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE ooy L EGE
(AUTONOMOUS).
NANJANAPURAM ERODE - 638 10




Statement of Expenditure referred to in para 9 of the Utilisation Certificate
Showing grants received from the Department of Biotechnology and the expenditure incurred during the period from

Ist April 2021 to 31st March 2022
Unspent | Grants Other
balance | received receipts/ Expenditure
Carried from DBT | interest {excluding)
Item forward | during the | earned -if TM;_:_;LC)UL commitments) B:: 2';0 Remarks
from year any,on the ( incurred during
previous DBT grants the year |
year |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 |
1. Non-Recurring < 5 = - - = ’
(1) Equipments [
2. Recurring 2,32,187 - - 2,32,187 14,16,012 -11,83,825 i
3. Travel 182975 - - 1,82,975 37,210 145,765 !
4. Contingency 5190 £ - 5,190 12,713 - 67,523
Bharath Kosh |
) 6,841
s. Interest i 6,841 6,841 Interest paid to DBT N ?c;:;: . i
(via Bharath Kosh) 2406220012209 l
Ind 27.06.2022
Total 4,20,352 - 6,841 4,27,193 15.32,776 -11,05,583 Li(
g S b
d Coardi Head flg/l ituti &L n.7 ;J_ . m Dr. N. RAMAN
PROGRAN COORBINATOR O RINCIPAL, Audtor fea me s ARTs A oL
DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME ___KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE,, o FINANCE OFPICERRTS AND science coLLece
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLERE (AUTONOMOUS) Div: 22.02b9% AMSCGm 7109 5 oBT s:msn C(:\L:f H Hgé;gzﬁeuousi
(AUTONOMOUS) . FANAPURAM, ERODE - i . ) ) KONGU ARTS AND &F+ ERODE - 638 197,
NANJANAPURAM. ERODE - 63f/8 ERODE-838107. ., VELUMANI,B.Sc..F.CA.. (AUTON #0uS) -y
TAMILNADU. \ Chartered Accountant NANJANAPU® +« ER0QDE - 638107
33/1, Annamalai Layout, 1. Naul.

Mulli Hospital Ruad, ERODE - 638 011
8 N 026921,



2020-2021




UTILISATION CERTIFICATE
(for the financial year ending 31" March 2021)

I Title of the project/scheme : DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME
2 Name of the Orgamsation: Kongu Arts And Science College

(Autonomous)
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638107

frd

Principal Investigator Dr.AK.Vidya,
Programme Coordinator,
Associate Professor and Head,
Department of Biochemistry
Kongu Arts and Science College (Autonomous)
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638 107 Tamilnadu

1. Dept. of Biotechnclogy sanction order No. &
date of sanctioning the project : BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 05.03.3019

5. Amount brought forward from the previous
financial year quoting DBT letter No. & date
i which the authority to carry forward the . Rs. 28,21,154
said amount was given (BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 25.01.2021)
[Closing Balance (2019-2020) c 2821,154
Interest Amount returned to DBT : - 2,42,517]
(2019-2020)
0. Amount received from DBT during the
Financial year (Please give No. and dates
of sanction orders showing the amounts paid) © Rs. 15,66,502/-
(BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 25.01.2021)

7. Other receipts/interest earned, if any,

on the DBT grants . Rs, 62,409/-
[Paxd Via Bharat Kosh Portal
RefNO. 2510210001425 Dtd 26.10.2021)

8. Total amount that was available for expenditure
during the financial year (SI nos. 5, 6 and 7)  Rs. 44, 50,065/-

9. Actual expenditure (excluding commitments)
mgd during the financial year (SoE is enclosed ) :  Rs. 38,93, 191/- [ Including Interest repaid)

( ourse Coordinytor rinﬂryfﬁ:ts Officer
ROGRAM COORDINATOR ;}3{ FINANCE OFFICER,
DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME Head of theInstitution DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME
{GU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE PRINCIPAL, KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

(AUTONOMOUS) KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS)
\NJANAPURAM }-- el (AUTONOMOUS) NANJANAPURAM. ER@DE - 635 107
TAMILNgB ENANJANAPURAM, ERODE 638 107. TAMILNADU
A N
KONGU A - b = COLLEGE

| 1S 5)

NANJANAE Ui LiUUE - 6368107,



10 Unspent balance refunded, 1f any (

Please give details
of' Demand Draft No. etc.)

Rs. 1,36,522

[Pa;d Via Bharat Kosh Portal
Ref NO.2905220004599 Dtd 03.06.2022]

Balance amount available at the end of the financial year : Rs. 4, 20, 352/-

2. Amount allowed to be carried forward (o the

next financial year vide letter No. & date Rs. 4,20,352/-

Certified that the amount of Rs. 38, 93, 191/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand
One Hundred and Nint?ty One) mentioned against col. 9 has been utilised on the project / scheme for
the purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the balance of Rs. 4,20,352/- (Rupees Four Lakhs

T“l'enty Thousand Three Hundred and Fi fty Two) remaining unutilized at the end of the year will be
adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

Certified that 1 have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was sanctioned

have been duly fulfilled / are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following checks to see that
the money was actually utilised for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised:

. Bank Statement

. Related Bills and Settlements
. Project Sanction order

. Revised UC is prepared based on the revised DBT Guidelines

\9\3&' '
Course Coordinator Finan@%(}fﬁcer
PROGRAM COORDINATOR FINANCE OFFICER,

DB' STAR CO.LEGE SCHEME

v B W o —

DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME
KONGU ARTS AND SCIEVCE COLLEGE KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(8 TONOMOUS) (AUTONOMOUS)
NahJANAPUZAM ERODE -638 107 N“NJANAPURA". ERODE - 638 107.
TaMiLNADU. TAMILNADU.
é )
x\/p i.ﬁ.\-'7~ e e L8
Head of the Institution Auditor /dA e
PRINCIPAL, UbIN . 2502 6F2IAMSCABE2E
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE .
(AUTONOMOUS) C. VELUMANI,B.Sc.,F.C.A..
NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107.

Chartered Accountant
33/1, Annanalai Layout,
Nalli Hospital Road, ERODE - 638 011.
M.No: 026921.

Dr. N. &;MAN

PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(AUTONOMOUS)
NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107.




Statement of Expenditure referred to in para 9 of the Utilisation Certificate

Showing grants received from the Department of Biotechnology and the expenditure incurred during the period from

1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021

5TAR COLLEGE SCHEME
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
{AUTONOMOUS)
NANJANAPURAM ERODE - 638 197
TAMILNADU.

(AUTONOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107. ©

slhi Hommital B

Chartered
43/1, Aina

wl ERODE

Accountant
malai Layout,

635011

DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEWE
VELUMANI, D Sc.,I” C.A KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE

Unspent Grants Other |
balance reccived | receipts/ Em?i';.m" i
Carried from interest (exe 3 ing) |
3 Total of Col.| commitments) Balance
Item forward DBT earned - il 243+4 % od '5- 6 Remarks
from | during any,on the ( ) ":;ufr L )
previous the year | DBT grants srdon
year the year
1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8
1. Non—Recurring | 26,75,405 -Nil- - 26,75.405 25,348,883 1,36,522 Bharath Kosh
(1) Equipments Unspent Amount | Ref No
Refunded to DBT | 2505220004599
(via Bharath Kosh) | Did 03.06.2022
2. Recurring 72,820 | 13,51,124 - 14,23.944 11,91,757 2,32,187
|
3. Travel 64,324 | 1,28.281 = 1,92,605 9,630 1,82,975
4. Contingency 8,605 87,097 : 95,702 90,512 5,190
Bharath Kosh |
5. Inerest : - | 620 62409 RefNo. |
Interest paid - o '
(vie Bharath Kosh) 2510210001425
Dtd 26.10 2021
Total 28,21,154 | 15,66,502 62,409 44,50,065 38,93,191 4.20,352
|
, &a\h' Bl N Dr. N. RAMAN
Eplirse Coordinator Head oftllc Institutio: 12-222 PRINCIPAL.
GBAM COORBINATOR " Auditor /A r'ﬂaﬂFﬁ?&c lDFFrI’E:c NGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEG
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE ;1 - 202492 lamsCABLES (AUTONOMOUS)

tﬁrg«Pu‘i«‘d ERODE - 638 107

(AUTONOMOUS)
NANJANAPURAM. ERODE - §38 107.
TAMILNADU.



2019-2020




i UTILISATION CERTIFICATE
(for the financial year ending 31 March 2020)

I Title of the project/scheme -

2. Name of the Orgamisation:

fnd

Principal Investigator :

{.  Dept. of Biotechnology sanction order No. &
date of sanctioning the project :

5. Amount brought forward from the previous
financial year quoting DBT letter No. & date
n which the authority to carry forward the
said amount was given

6.  Amount received from DBT during the
Financial year (Piease give No. and dates
of sanction orders showing the amounts paid)

7. Other receipts/interest earned, if any,
on the DBT grants

8. Total amount that was available for expenditure

during the financial year (SI. nos. 5, 6 and 7)

9. Actual expenditure (excluding commitments)

d
'Ro(é%\(‘?ﬁl;ﬂ %%Bd;%% TOR

DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME

Kongu Arts And Science College

(Autonomous)
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638107

Dr.A.K.Vidya,

Programme Coordinator,

Associate Professor and Head,

Department of Biochemistry

Kongu Arts and Science College (Autonomous)
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638 107. Tamilnadu

BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 05.03.3019

. Rs, 68,00,000

(BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 25.01.2021)
[Closing Balance (2018-2019) : 68,00,000]

. = Nil-

Rs. 2,42,517/-
[Paid Via Bharat Kosh Portal
Ref N0.0412200006628 Dtd.07.12.2020)

: Rs. 70,42,517/-

inctgid during the financial year (SoE is enclosed ): Rs. 42,21,363/- [ Including Interest repaid)

Finar counts Officer
FINANCE OFFICER
OBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME e P DBT STAR COL |
tut LEGE SCH
VGU ARTS 4ND SCIENCE coLLEGe Head of the ";,s:l_“ O KONGUARTS aND SCIERSS oL
b ONGU ART: fr'll.[‘)%lCIEN(':E COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS)
‘""‘""ffmﬁ?"e -638 10K (AUTONOMOUS) NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 197
NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107 TAMILNADU.
DF.PN. RAMAN
RINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
{AUTONOMOUS}

NANJANAPUHAM. ERODE - 638 197,



10

|

Unspent balance retunded, 1t any (Please
of Demand Draft No. elc.)

Balance amount available at the end of the financial year

Amount allowed to be carried torward to the

next financial year vide letter No. & date

-Nil-

Rs. 28,21,154/-

Rs. 28,21,154/-

Certified that the amount of Rs. 42,21,363/- (Rupees Forty Two Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Three
Hundred and Sixty Three) mentioned against col. 9 has been utilised on the project / scheme for the
purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the balance of Rs. 28,21,154/- (Rupees Twenty Eight
Lakhs Twenty One Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Four) remaining unutilized at the end of the
year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

Certified that [ have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was sanctioned

have been duly tulfilled / are being fulfilled and that [ have exercised the following checks to see that
the money was actually utilised for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised:

wn o W N -

Bank Statement
Related Bills and Settlements

. Project Sanction order
. Revised UC 1s prepared based on the revised DBT guidelines

ey

Course Coordinator

PROGRAM COORDINATOR

DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME

KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

(AUTONOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM. ERODE - 638 107

TAMILNADU.

Head of tlé/lnstituﬁon

PRINCIPAL,

KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

(AUTONOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM. ERODE - 638 107.

l*'inandc ouhts Officer
FINANCE OFFICER,

DBT STAR CO1 LEGE SCHEME
KONGUAPTS AND SCIFACF COLLEGE
(AUTONOMOU 3,
NANJANAPURAM CRODE -638 107
Tami vy

LL\/\F'

Jy-7.22

Auditor/CA
UDIN . 2202 692 |AMSBRM 5547

C. VELUMANI,B.Sc.,F.C.A.,
Chartered Accountant
33/1, Annamalai Layout,
Nalli Hospital Road, ERODE - 638 011.
M.No: 026921,

\

D r. N. QAMAN
Fill?-JCpr—.L.
RONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(AUTONOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM ERODE - 638 197.



Statement of Expenditure referred to in para 9 of the Utilisation Certificate

Showing grants received from the Department of Biotechnology and the expenditure incurred during the period from
Ist April 2019 te 31st March 2020

| Unspent "Grants  [Other | [ _ A R
l balance received ‘ receipts/ E’peim:l“ur;
Ny i Carried [ from interest ‘Total of Col. (E“.l: tugt Balance Re ks
e | forward from | DBT earned - if (2+3+4) i ) (5-6) mar
: incurred during
| previous year | during any,on the h
| the year | DBT grants meyenr
| 1 | 2 3 4 5 6 ) 8
|
1. Non-Recurring|  50,00,000 - - 50,00,000 23,24,595 26,75,405
(1) Equipments
2. Recurring 15,00,000 - - 15,00,000 14,27,180 72,820
3. Travel 2,00,000 - - 2,00,000 1,35,676 64,324
i 4. Contingency 1,00,000 - - 1,00,000 91,395 8,605
[ [ 2,42,517 Bharath Kosh
5. Interest | ) Interest paid to . Ref No.
e - 2dzs1y | AR DBT( via 0412200006628
. || BharathKosh) | | Dd.07122020|
Total 68,00,000 - 2,42,517 70,42,517 42,21,363 28,21,154
z)/ JL*— \M '
rse C oor§inator Head of the Institution F2E2 -2 Finance/ Officer '~ "4 r1 AN
PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRINCIPAL, Audﬂor/LA FINANCEW
DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGED N : 220 1:92) AnnS BRM 5547 DBT STAR COLLEG gCHE SLIENCE COLLE
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS) s KONGU ARTS AND SCJE EE us) GE
(AUTONOMOUS) APURAM, ERODE - 638 107.C . VICLUMANI D.Sc. F C A, {lUTOMB&' b'inuﬂ ERUUE 638 10
NANJANAPURAM. ERODE -6 Chartered Accountant NANJANAPURAM. ERODE - 638107 7.
TAMILNADU. 33/1, Annamalai Layout, TAMILNADU.

Nalli Hospital Road, ERODE - 036 011
M.No: 026921.



2018-2019




CERTIFICATE | h2019)
for the financial ye: ing 31" March :
(for the financial year ending 31 (Rs. in lakhs)

I Tle of the project/scheme DBT STAR COLLEG E SCHEME

Kongu Arts And Science College

(Autonomous) ‘
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638107

2 Name of the Orgamsation;

3. Principal Investigator . Dr.A.K.Vidya,
Programme Coordinator

Associate Professor and Head,

Department of Biochemistry

Kongu Arts and Science College (Autonomous)
Nanjanapuram, Erode - 638 107. Tamilnadu

1. Dept. of Biotechnology sanction order No. &
date of sanctioning the project : BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 05.03.3019
5. Amount brought forward from the previous
financial year quoting DBT letter No. & date
in which the authority to carry forward the
said amount was given : - NIL -

6. Amount received from DBT during the
Financial year (Please give No. and dates
of sanction orders showing the amounts paid) : Rs. 68.0 Lakhs
(BT/HRD/11/06/2019 dated 05.03.3019)

7. Other receipts/interest earned, if any,

on the DBT grants : - NIL -
8. Total amount that was available for expenditure
during the financial year (SI. nos. 5,6and 7) : Rs. 68.0 Lakhs
9. Actual expenditure (excluding commitments)
incurred during the financial year (SoE is enclosed ): - NIL -
(_.'Qrse Coordinytor Financé unts Off
PROGRAM COORDINATOR 1. ”h'&,’ dis FIN AN%E Feitem
BT S COLLEGE SCHEME O eRINGIPAL, BT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME
) il -y
A o N ECIENCE COLLEGE ONGY ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGEKONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
AN psied (AUTONOMOUS) (AUTONOMOUS
JANAPURAWLEROBRS 38 107 o jANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107. NANJANAPURAM ERODE . 635 10°
\ - TﬂﬂlLNADUl’
Dr. N. RAMAN
PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(AUTONOMOUS)

~Cli NANJANAPURAM, ERQDE - £38 107.



10 Unspent balance relunded, it any (Please pive detimls
- NIl -
of Demand Draft No.etc ) M

. Mkl
11 Balance amount avanlable at the end of the linancial year Rs. 68.0 1.akh

12 Amount allowed 1o be carmed torward to the 8.0 Lokl
i 'u
next hinancial year vide letter No. & date Ra. 68.0 F.a

| Certified that the amount of Rs -NIL- mentioned against col. 9 has been unlmcldun the project /
scheme for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the Inuluqu ol Ry, f.ﬂ,ll(liilllfll-
(Rupees Sixty Fight Lakhs) remaiming unutilized al the end of the yens will be adjusted towards
the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

[

Certified that 1 have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the H“"““".'ul';l wis
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled / are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the lollowing
checks 1o see that the money was actually utihsed for the purpose for which it was sanctioned

Kinds of checks exercised:

1 Bank Statement
2 Sanctuion Order
3
4
5
1A
: C i mr R Iinancé/Adcolnts Qficer
prOGRRM CBBHBIRATO ANCE OFFICER,
DBT STAR COLLEGE SCHEME o nn’;':lun COLLEGE SCHEME
KONGU ARS AND <l COLLE KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(AU (AUTONOMOUS)
NANJANAPURAM ERODE - 638 107 NANJANAPURAM ERODE - 638 107
TAMILNADU. TAMILNADY
/
0 L_ \./\_/\ \
Head of Il;e Imlilulion Auditor 29
PRINCIPAL upIN ;)_onn_é?-ﬁlAAAA-‘-\'
NCE COLLEGE
NANJANAPURAM. ERODE - 636 107. Chuitered Accountant

J3/ 1, Annamalal Layout,
Nalli Hospitul Road, ERODE - ol 011,
M.No: 026921,

A

Dr. N. RAMAN
PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(AUTONOMOUS)
NANJANAPURAM ERCDE - 538 107




ent of Expenditure referred to in para 9 of the Utilisation Certificate

Statem
the expenditure incurred during the period from

Showing grants received from the Departinent of Biotechnology and

5® March 2019 to 31" March 2019
T U;spent Grants Other ' r
’—- balance received receipts/ Total of (E’:':::lil:;;e | ! (
Carried from DBT | interest . Balance l
lem forward from during the | earned -if Col. commitments) (5-6) | Remarks
: s i (243+4) incurred during | | f
previous year | year any,on the A ' ’
o . _DBT grants ¥ | |
1 2 3 4 5 6 ' 7 | 8 |
I. Non-Recurring ' - ' ] 1
| (i) Equipments z 50,00,000 g 50,00,000 - 50,00,000 |
——— SR el o S———————— e — - I—————-q
2. Recurring - 15,00,000 - 15,00,000 - | 15,00,000 ’. ;
3. Travel - 2,00,000 . 2,00,000 - 2,00,000 | |
4, Contingency - 1,00,000 ¢ 1,00,000 - 1,00,000 ;
5. Interest - - . : - [ -
l Total b 68,00,000 68,00,000 68,00,000 |
q\(\é).(-\'&* Head of tlie Instituti &Z\.\.\,\. 7! D 4
ourse L oo nator cad o ¢ Institution Filll.nc r. N'
PRDE‘G’?::::&OWEDSI&:TO = PRINCIPAL, " . Auditor ,-,,,:N(ct 0:’,?"&" PRIN?IﬁﬂAN
L TS AND SGIENCE :
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE GO _"umougmoug: YShF! 2002692 1mana 12T DRY SEAR CO‘“Lf'£? Ts%%gﬁrgﬁgls N
(AUTONOMOUS) . NAPURAM, CRODE - 638 10f ¢ ELUMANI,B 8¢ ' C A-. KONGU "'fu‘v'aig‘ég: '55.%5 PURAM, ERODE’I.sgg i
Chartered Accountant NANJANAOHRAM ERO0E N3URLA .

NANJANAPURAM. ERODE

TAMILNADU / r Layuut
ETA Y An||.:|1'm'|u1 : ¥ Imwts nAQU

Hoad, ERODE - 638 011,

Julli Hospits)
b M No: 020921,



2017-2018




Annexure - 111

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG

NEW DELHI- 110 002

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE IN RESPECT OF MINOR RESEARCH PROJECT

1. Name of Principal Investigator . Dr.V.KRISHNAVENI
2. Department of Pl : COMPUTER SCIENCE
3. Name of College - KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

(Autonomous), Erode, Tam ilnadu

4. UGC approval Letter No. and Date : No.F MRP-6573/16(SERO/UGC)

dated 30, June-2017

h

Title of the Research Project : A Prediction Model for Gynaecological

Disorders by using enhanced Bio inspired
Harmony Search based Wrapper Approach

6. Effective date of starting the project : 27.02.2018

a.Period of Expenditure : From 01.03.2018 t020.03.2020

b. Details of Expenditure for 1% and 2" Installments

j S.No | Item Amount Amount Amount Expenditure
_ Allocated Sanctioned as | Sanctioned | Incurred for
J (Rs) 1" Installment | as 2™ 1" and 2™
Installment | Years (Rs)
i |Books& 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Journals .
B Equipment 27,000.00 27,000.00 --- 26,990.00
iii Field
Work/Travel 50,000.00 25,000.00 20,000.00 44,652.00
iv Chemicals & ass - <
| Glassware
v Contingency
including 50,000.00 25,000.00 | 20,000.00 44,880.00
special needs

-
i -——

Hiri

1,77,000.00 1,27,000.00 40,000.00

L69eR2.09

MAN

PRINCIPAL

L /I{/’ KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE CO
\*, & (AUTONOMOUS l 2 I
N -".':T""“- NANJANAPUIRAM ann!:}_l:': _J




Summary

: Rs. 1,77,000.00
. Rs. 1,67,000.00
Rs. 1,66,522.00

Grant Allocated

Amount Approved (1" and 2" Installments)

Expenditure incurred in the First and Second years

. Rs.  478.00
. Rs.  1376.00

Total unspent amount of 1" & 2" Installments

Interest Amount generated

Amount to be returned to UGC Rs. 1854.00

7.If as a result of check or audit objection some irregularly is noticed at later date, action
will be taken to refund, adjust or regularize the objected amounts.

8. It is certified that Rs. 1,66,522/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Six Thousand and Five Hundred
and Twenty Two only) out of grant Rs. 1,67,000/-( Rupees One Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand)
received from the University Grants Commission towards First & Second Installment under the
scheme of support for Minor Research Project entitled “A Prediction Model for Gynaecological
Disorders by using enhanced Bio inspired Harmony Search based Wrapper Approach”
vide UGC letter No. F.MRP-6573/16 (SERO/UGC) dated June 2017, has been utilized for
the purpose for which it was sanctioned and in accordance with the terms and conditions laid
down by the University Grants Commission and the unspent balance of Rs. 478/- out of the total
grant released and the interest amount of Rs.1,376/- generated and hence the total amount of

Rs. 1,854/(Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Four only) has been returned to the

UGC Account.
PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR PRINCIPAL
PRINCIPAL, GE
KDNGUARTSANDSCENCECOLLE

(AUTONOMOUS)
NANJANAPURAM, EROPE - 638 107,

Dr. N. RAMAN

. PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AN s ciENGE coLL
(AUTONOMOUS) E(ﬂ

PLID AW Br s -

NANJANA

W E s




Annexure - 1V
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELII= 110002
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE INCURRED ¢ ()j\t_l-‘y-‘,_l,p_\\f_(]_lll\' & TRAVEL
Name of the Principal Investigator: Dr. V.Krishnaveni
Year Place Visited Mode of | Bill Date of Expenditure
Travel No. Travel Incurred(Rs)
Kovai Medical Center and Taxi | No. 16 |26.12.2018 2089.00
Hospitals, Coimbatore
Kovai Medical Center and Taxi | No.7 [11.01.2019 3172.00
Hospitals, Coimbatore
Sri Chakra Hospital, Taxi | No.21 [12.01.2019 3578.00
Udumalpet
Government Hospital, Taxi | No.18 [20.01.2019 2640.00
Gobichettipalayam
2018- 2019 - : n
Sri Chakra Hospital, Taxi | No. 17 | 09.02.2019 3446.00
Udumalpet
{ Government Hospital, Taxi | No. 16.02.2019 2140.00
Gobichettipalayam L
Sri Chakra Hospital, Taxi No. 14 [17.02.2019 3495.00
Udumalpet
Sri Chakra Hospital, Taxi | No.I5 |02.03.2019 3446.00
Udumalpet
Scan Centers and Labs in Taxi | No.2 |28.07.2019 3586.00
and around Udumalpet
Scan Centers and Labs in Taxi | No.5 | 11.08.2019 3516.00
and around Udumalpet
Government Hospital, Taxi | No.8 |15.08.2019 2680.00
Gobichettipalayam
Scan Centers and Labs in Taxi | No. 10 | 25.08.2019 3338.00
2019 -2020 | . 4 around Udumalpet
Scan Centers and Labs in Taxi | No. 12| 03.09.2019 2158.00
and around Tirupur
Scan Centers and Labs in Taxi | No. 13 | 11.09.2019 3268.00
and around Udumalpet ]
Government Hospital, Taxi | No. 15| 27.09.2019 1200.00
Gobichettipalayam
Total 44,652.00
|
e pove expenditure is in accordance with the UGC norms for&imor Research




Annexure -V

UNIVERSITY GRANTS cor\mnss[ON
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELII - 110 002

Utilization Certificate

y Six Thousand and Five Hundred

One Lakh Sixty Seven

Certified that Rs. 1,66,522/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixt

and Twenty Two only) out of grant Rs. 1,67,000/-( Rupees

Thousand)received from the University Grants Commission towards First & Second

Minor Research Project entitled

Installment under the scheme of supporl for

“«A Prediction Model for Gynaccological Disorders by using enhanced Bio inspired

Harmony Scarch  based  Wrapper Approach”  vide UGC letter  No.

F.MRP -6573/16 (SERO/UGC) dated Junc 2017, has been utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned and in accordance with the terms and conditions laid down

by the University Grants Commission and the unspent balance of Rs. 478/- out of the total

grant released and the interest amount of Rs. 1,376/- generated (Total amount of

Rs. 1,854/-One thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Four only) has been returned to the

UGC Account
PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR é{
PRINCIPAL
PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
é fL (AUTONOMOUS)
La s NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107.
. 2'\ q\%
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT
UDIN: 2.000.692 AAAAETISRE
C. V%}I“UMAN[.B.SC.,F.C.A _' l"
33/frﬁfr“'d Accountant “ Dr. N. RAMAN
o b nnamalai Layo PR|NC|PAL.
Nalli Hospital Road, ERODE.. 2;8 i KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
M.No: 026921, ' {AUTONOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 634 1#7

i Wi




I
Annexure - VI I
UNIVERGI e,
BTIIIV ERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
AHADUR SHA T ZAFAR MARG NEW
DELII - 110 002

PROFORMA F
CERBING Tu‘E l-‘(l)r:‘ SUBIYIISSION OF INFORMATION AT THE TIME OF
AL REPORT OF THE WORK DONE ON THE PROJECT

| TITLE OF THE s

SROIEE] A Prediction Model for Gyr,nccological Disorders
by using enhanced Bio inspired Harmony Search
based Wrapper Approach

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE _ Dr.V.KRISHNAVENI

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR . | ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR IN COMPUTER SCIENCE
" | KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE (Autonomous)

NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638107, TAMILNADU
II_QNAET\_IEIAND ADDRESS OF THE KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

UTION : | (Autonomous)
NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638107, TAMILNADU

4 | UGC APPROVALLETTER NO. AND | No.F MRP-6573/16(SERO/UGC) Dated 30, June-

§

2

DATE : | 2017
5 DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION  : |27.02.2018
6 TENURE OF THE PROJECT + | TWO YEARS, FROM 01.03.2018 TO 20.03.2020
7 TOTAL GRANT ALLOCATED : |Rs. 1,77,000.00
8 TOTAL GRANT RECEIVED : | Rs. 1,67,000.00
9 FINAL EXPENDITURE ¢ | Rs. 1,66,522
10 | TITLE OF THE PROJECT : | A Prediction Model for Gynaecological Disorders

by using enhanced Bio inspired Harmony Search
based Wrapper Approach

T TOBIECTIVES OF THE PROJECT : | ENCLOSUREII

12 | WHETHER OBJECTIVESWERE | ENCLOSURE HI

ACHIEVED :

13 | ACHIEVEMENTS FROM THE ENCLOSURE 1V
PROJECT ;

72 | SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS _: | ENCLOSURE V

15 [ CONTRIBUTION TO THE ENCLOSURE VI
SOCIETY :

16 | WHETHER ANY PHD. No

ENROLLED/PRODUCED OUT OF

THE PROJECT et

17 .’;}‘I)E?,;g%é‘;c’mo”s OUTOF | Details in ENCLOSURE V11

PRIN%ﬁ’AL

PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

’ (AUTORCHOUS)
RANJANAPURAR, ERODE - [5221

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR




UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISS OUTIEAS GIONAL OPFICE
byt g S COMMISSION-SOUTIE hll‘.l(Nl{!.(Jl)I* ) ;
AD.S.F.C. Duilding (4th Floor) 5-9-194, |a'|;_‘Nu_|jzillhll,:H-NH e |IYI)I:I(MM|)- 500 00)

Ph: 040-23204735: Fax: 040-23204734 [illlugjjj_llﬂ‘;llﬂ'ﬂ{t{?}ﬂi’ﬂm

FNO:4-4/2015-16(MRP /UGC-SERO] Gelabor 088

/T ¢ Principal

Kongu Arts and Science College
ERODE 638107.

. PROPOSAL NUMBER : 1637.
Sir/ Madam,

This has reference to the Minor Research Project (led A PREDICT (ON MODEL FOR
GYNAECOLOGICAL DISORDERS BY USING ENHANCED BIO INSPIRED HARMONY SEARCH
BASED WRAPPER APPROACH submilled by KRISHNAVENI V, Department of Computer
Science of your college. In this regard | am lo Inform you that the UGC hae provisionally
considered the proposal for financial asslstance 1o the tenure of Rs. 177000.. In case the
Principal Investigator is interested in undertaking the projecl, the encloucd Acceptance
Certificate may be filled in all respect and sent to this officc immediately through
email:mrpugcsero@gmail.com.

The proposal number mentioned above may be mentioned in the covering letter & in the
Acceptance Certificate.

Yours faithfully
Encls: As mentioned

4 I

(Pr.G.Srinivas)
Joint Secretary

Copy to:

KRISHNAVENI V _
Department of Computer Science
Kongu Arts and Science College

ERODE 638107.

/l 1 L."/'/

(Pr.G.Srinlvas)
folnt Secrelary

(_:,//"f’.f
Y

Drbl'Rd'. RAMAN
o NCIPAL,
NGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
NANJAN A UTONOIMOUS)
NAPURAW, ERODE - 633 107




éé) NeDyNo. (e Y
UNIVERSITY GRANTS f __Qn}c. _2-31_0_6 \524
59194, CILIRAG A1 | COMMISSIONS -s0U | H EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE :
Phones: 030 - 23204738, 232002 '»-\;\l-.._ IV FLOOR, A.PS.F.C. BUILDING, HYDERABAD -500 001

o 2200208 FAX: 040 - 23204734, Website: www.ngeac.in, email: ugesero@gmail.com

No.F MRP-6573/16 (SER(

i

o o st e e T

[ . e e e T T
o/t GC) Link No:6573. June,2017
'{j‘lgég%ounu Officer Comcode: TNBAOO4
SERO, Hyder: BB s
yderabad UniquelD:KASC123

30 JUN 2017

Sub: Release of G in-ai .
iy f Grants-in-aid 10 Minor Research Projects for the year 201 7-2018.

(l':l;cmhz; l.'tfcsre-acc 1o the Mi_nor Research Project proposal submitted by KRISIINAVENI V Department of
P[{E%l (;' cience of “Kongu Arts and Science College” NANJANAPURAM, ERODE cntitled “A
10N MODEL FOR GYNAECOLOGICAL DISORDERS BY USING ENHANCED BIO

L\'SPIBED HARMONY SEARCH BASED WRAPPER APPROACH". The subject expert, who evzluated the
proposal, has reconimended for financial assistance as detailed below:,

\ SL Item Amount Allocated Amount Sanctioned as |
: No (Rs.) firstinstalimeat (Rs.)

i 1. | Books & Journals 50000. | 50000.

2. | Equipmem 27000. | 27000. |

Total 77000. 77000. |

3. | Ficld work & Travel 50000. | 25000. |

4, | Chemical & Glass Ware 00| : 00!

5. | Contingency (incl. Special Needs) 50000. | 23000. |

{ 6. ! Hirng Services | 00| 00!

" Total | 100000. | 30000. |

1 Grand Total | 177000. | 127000.

1. 1am further to convey the sanction of the University Grants Commission to the payment of Rs.127000. to the
principal, Kongu Arts and Science College, NANJANAPURAM,ERODE as first installment (100% Noa-Recurring and
50% Recurring grants) towards the above project

Amount Sanctioned | Head of Accounts Category |
Rs. 77000. l 35-CAP-MRP(SO]-S[&)2202.03.102.02.01 GEN 1
Rs. 50000. | 31-G1A-MRP(50)-3(A)2202,03.102.02.01 | GEN < |

2. The above approval is subject to the general conditlons of grants prescribed by the UGC for this scheme.

3. The sanctioned amount is dehitable to the Head of Arctlmnts 35.CAP-MRP(50)+3(A)2202.03.102.02,01 (General),
31-GIA-MRP(501~3(A)ZZD'.!.OJ.I 02.02.01(Gencral) ?',“i is vatid lor payment during the financial year 2017-18 only and the
amount of the Grant shall be drawn by the Accounts Qificer (Drawing and Disbursing Officer) UGC-SERO, Hyd. on the Grants-In
Aid Bill and shall be disbursed to and credited to “The Principal, Kongu Arts and Science College, NANJANAPURAM, ERODE by

Electronic Mode through PEMS Portal at the following dclalls:Mﬂmﬂnﬂmﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂi
Sciens Mﬂdﬂm 0 35 " |

institut -in-aid for which it is being sanctioned/paid. in case of
tution shall ensure the utilizadon of grants -in-ai ] g b
> zg:irt?ll::;;::!s?pan utilization, interest @ 10% per annuin as amended from time to tme on utilized amount
from the date of drawl to the date of refund as pev provision contained in General Financlal Rules of Govt. of India
e \’;:: ::sitzragci;tlred wholly or substantially out of UGC's grants shall not be disposed or encumbered or utilized for
' “fhf purposes other than those for which the grant was given, without proper sanction the UGC and should, at any-
Timia the college ceased to function, such assets shall revertto the UGC.

———
e e

\

o BESER s ~ Dr.N.RAMAN. .
ot i e J_. i e s T T it — EW
N T T T T sem—= T I ) Ko B “\,ff:r?"‘ﬁ@lmﬁt: TCIEN

S s T TTRUTONOMOUS)
NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 63§ 197




——— [T

e l))' No: lLl'q-
Dale: o;,o:’r}

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COoMMI
59194, CHIRAG ALL LANE, IV
Mhones: 040 - 2204735, 23200208

WV

SSION - SOUTI EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE
FLOOR ArsFC. BUILDING, HYDERABAD -500 001

FAN: 040 - 2020470, Webnite. yyw ugcacinugeseroggmall.com
No: F. MRP-6573/16 (MRP/UGC-SERO)

July, 2019
Accounts OM
gﬁm Eastern Re;[eo:m Ofice UNKNO:6573.  DEPT:COMPUTER SCIENCE |
University Grants Commission COMCODE: TNBA0O4 2 JUL oty
Hyderabad - S00 001 v

Sub:Release of Grants-in-aid to The Pri

ncipal KO URAM ERODE638107. Under the
Scheme “Minor Resea rch Projec Pl KONGU ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE NANJANAP

ts” - Reg.

sir/Madam,

On the basis of the accounts received for the fi f the Commissicn for the
rst installment grant, | am to convey the sanction of the Comm

payment of Rs.40000. to The Principal, KONGU ARTS & scm%;cg COLLEGE NANJANAPURAM ERODE 638107. as second

Installment towards the Minor Research

Project entitled ICTION MODEL FOR GYNAECOLOGICAL DISORDERS BY
USING ENHANCED BIO INSPIRED HARMONY SEARCH DASED WHAPPER APY

MONY SEARCH BASED WRAPPER APPROACH  awarded to DR. KRISHNAVENI V
Department of COMPUTER SCIENCE as per the detalls given below:-

ltem Allocation (Rs.) | Amountsanctioned | Amount being | Toral  amount
sofar (Rs.) sanctioned sanctioned (Rs.)
(Rs.)
|_Hiring Services 00 00 00 00
Contingency 50000. 25000. 20000. 45000.
Chemicals 00 00 00 00
Travel/Fleld Work S0000. 25000, 20000, 45000.
Total 100000. 50000. 40000, 90000.
Equipment 27000. 27000. no 27000.
Books 50000. 50000. 00 50000.
Total 77000. 77000, 00 . 77000.
Grand Total 177000. 127000. 40000. v~ 167000.
Remarks:
1. Thegrant is debitable to the following head of account.
Amount Sanctioned lead Of Account Category )
Rs.40000. GEN-3(A)-2202.03.102.02.02.31 - 19(XXV) GEN |
2. The sanctioned amount is debitable to the Major Head of Account: GEN-3(A)-2202.03.102.02.02.31 - 19[XXV) - Committed
Liabilities: GIA(31) - Minor Research Project (General) and is valid for payment during the financial year 2019-20 Only and
subject to the condition indicated below:
3,

The amount of the Grant shall be drawn by the Accounts Officer (Drawing and Disbursing Officer) UGC-SERD, Hyd. on the
Grants-ln Aid DIl and shall be disbursed to and credited to "The Principal, KON

GU ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE,
NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638107. by Electronic Mode through PFMS Portal at the following details:

(a) Account No: 1217155000009024 (b) IFSC Code: KVBL0001217 (c) UniquelD: KASC123

(d)Name & Address of Account Holder: The Principal, KONGU ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE, NANJANAPURAM, ERODE(e)
Name & Address of Bank Branch: KVB.METTIIKADAIL,

4. The Grant Is subject to adjustment on the basls of Utilization Certificate in the prescribed Protorma submitted by the
Institutlon,

The Institution shall malntain proper accounts of the expenditure out of the Grants which shall be utilized only on the
approved items of expenditure.
6. The institution may follow the General Financial Rules, 2017 and take urgent necessary action
financial procedures to bring them In cunformity with GFR, 2017 and those don't have their own approved manuals on
Nnancial procedures may adopt the provision of GFR 2017 and instructions / Guidelines thereunder from time to time.
The Utilization Certificate to the effect that the grant has been utilized for the propose for which It has been sanctioned shall
be furnished to UGC as early as possible aRer the close of current financial year.
<3 wholly or substantially out of UGC's Gant shall NOT be disposed or encumbered or utllized for the
a\those for which the grants was given without proper sanction of the UGC ang should aI&y time the
&N : Fi
{40 Wnction, such assets shall revert to the University Grants Commission,

Adcqlired wholly or substantially out of the Grant shall be maintained by the Insu‘@pnm theyp
N PRy

to amend their manuals ol

PRINCIPAL

SAND SCiENCE COLLEGE
(AUTOROMG Y 3)

PUR M ERGOE .10 4ane

KONGU ARt

NRNJAN&



LinkNo.6573.

The Gran
" l;nlil:an;:le,flgi?‘:l:ﬂ?’l?t:za“ ensure the utilization of Grants-in-Ad for which it is Deing sanctioned / paid. In case of Non-
amount from ;hc date of g:gg;:?ff’f. simple interest @ 10% per annum, as amended from time to time on the I;I"lun']i:gd
e e T el the dateof refund as per provision contned " General Financial Rules of
11. The lastitution shall follow strict}
- y the Government of India/ UGC's Guldelines regardin {mplementation of the reservation
12 Ti;:’:‘?]slgf l: vm:fal (for SCST & 0BC) and horizontal (for Plersons \vlilzhfil]:labilltg etc]) in teaching and non-!eaching posts.
. Langua uA;nlé all fully implement the OMcial Language Policy of Union Government and comply with the Officlal
13. The B;:nsc; -63 and Official Languages (Use for Official Purposes of Union) Rules, 1976 etc.
" dated 3 3;‘ zi;{is“d in exerdise of the delegation of powers vide UGC Order No. 69/2014 (FNo.10-11/12 (AdmnA&B)
14. The Instit.uli;:m Sh.l“ strictly follow the UGC \ M £ ducation Institutions
. R { Ragging In tigher uca ;
2009° and amendments thereol. eau\atlons on curﬁing En men‘ce of Rapsing
Officers of the SERO, UGG,

15. 1t may be noted that the accounts of the grant-in- ituti inspection b
Hyderabad. the grant-n-ald institution shall be subject t0 In<P Y

16. The sanction Issues in exercise of the delegation of powers vide Commission Office Order No: 25/92 dated May 01,1992

17. The funds to the extent are available under the Scheme.

18. NoExtension will be given beyond two years of tenure.

19. The Principal Investigator of the Project has to send the final Technlcal Report 10 this officeand a
Information and Library Networking Center (INFLIBNET), Opposite Gujarat University Guest Housé:
Navarangapur, Ahmadabad -380 009. )

20. A certificate to the effect that books & journals and equipments purchased under the scheme have been deposited to
college/Institution In the departmental/central library after the completion of this project must be submitted to UGC.

21, Acertificate signed by the Principal Investigator and Principal to the effect that Executlve summary of the report, Research

t(l:oc'ummts. monograph, academic papers published under Minor Research Project has been posted on the website of the
ollege. _

22. The University/ College / Institution is registered / mapped with PFMS Portal”®

23. The Expenditure is to be incurred using EAT module in PEMS. The stepwise detalls for implementation of EAT Module is

avallable at

opy to The Director,
Post Box No, 4116,

(Dr.G.Srinivas)
Joigt Seﬂvela
WM“W - _ ___ﬁ')jg \‘? ~
(1) The Principal (through RTGS/DIRECT CREDIT/Demand Dralt) /
KONGU ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE
NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638107,
He/She s requested to abide by the instructions/guidelines of sanction order.
(2) Ahe Principal Accountant GCeneral, TAMIL NADU State
DR KRISHINAVENI v
L Department of COMPUTER SCIENCE
KONGU ARTS & SCIENCE COLLEGE
NANJANAPURAM , ERODE - 638107.
(4) The Cummissluner/DIrcnor /(,
Colleglate Education
Government of TAMIL NADU
(Dr.G.Srinivas)

Joint Secreta
GarGlASINe. O9  [2019-2020 /'V

The sanctioned grant of Rs.40000. /- has been transferred to your college Account as mentioned at the Point No. 3 of this
sanction Order by e-payment through PFMS portal vide date..... e YOU A€ requested to acknowledge the receipt
of the above amount In your account by sending back the enclosed stamped receipt within 7 days.

(R.Rayappa)
Dr. N. RAMAN Accounts Officer
PRINCIPAL,
KONGU ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE
(AUTONOMOUS)

NANJANAPURAM, ERODE - 638 107.



